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Howard A. Zucker, M.D.,, J.D. H EALTH Sue Kelly

Acting Commissioner of Health Executive Deputy Commissioner

May 5, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Melissa L. Petrosky, D.O.
REDACTED

Re: License No. 212705
Dear Dr. Petrosky:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC)
Order No. 14-111 regarding the surrender of your New York State Medical License which was effective
May 12, 2014.

You are required to deliver your license and registration within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order to: c/o Physician Monitoring Unit, NYS DOH - OPMC, Riverview Center, Suite 355, 150
Broadway, Albany, NY 12204-2719.

If your license is framed, please remove it from the frame and only send the parchment paper
on which your name is printed. Our office is unable to store framed licenses.

If the document(s) are lost, misplaced or destroyed, you are required to submit to this office an
affidavit to that effect. Please complete and sign the affidavit before a notary public and return it to the
Office of Professional Medical Conduct.

Please direct any questions to: NYS DOH - OPMC, Riverview Center, Suite 355, 150
Broadway, Albany, NY 12204-2719, telephone # (518)402-0855.

Sincerely,

REDACTED

Katherine A. Hawkins, M.D., J.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

cc: Wilfred T. Friedman, Esq.
60 East 42nd Street, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10165
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NEW YORK STATE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BPMC No. 14-111
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
IN THE MATTER CONSENT
OF ORDER

MELISSA L. PETROSKY, D.O.

Upon the application of MELISSA L. PETROSKY, D.O., (Respondent), in the attached Consent
Agreement,

which is made a part of this Consent Order, it is
ORDERED, that the Consent Agreement, and its terms, are adopted and it is further
ORDERED, that this Consent Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board, either by

mailing of a copy of this Consent Order, either by first class mail to Respondent at the address in the

attached Consent Agreement or by certified mail to Respondent's attomey, or upon facsimile or email
transmission to Respondent or Respondent's attorney, whichever is first.

SO ORDERED.

REDACTED
DATE:_5/2/2014

Arthur S. Hengerer, M.D.
Chair

State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct




STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER CONSENT
OF AGREEMENT
MELISSA PETROSKY, D.O.
C0-11-04-2085-A

MELISSA PETROSKY, D.O., (Respondent), represents that all of the foliowing
statements are true: ‘

That on or about December 8, 1998, | was authorized to practice medicine in the State
of New York, and issued license number 212705 by the New York State Education Department.

My current addressis  REpDACTED and | will advise the Director
of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change of my address within thirty (30)
‘days, thereof.

| understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (Board)
has charged me with one (1) Specification of professional misconduct.

A copy of the Statement of Charges, marked as Exhibit "A." is attached to and part of
this Consent Agreement. |

I admit the First Specification of Misconduct alleged in the Statement of Charges, in full
satisfaction of the charges against Mme, and agree to the following penalty;

My license shall be suspended for an indefinite period but for no less than 6 months. |
shall be subject 1o the condition that | comply with attached Exhibit *C" (‘Requirements
for Closing a Medical Practice Following Medical License Revocation, Surrender or
Suspension of a Medical License"). Upon compliance with all the conditions of this
Consent Order, | may petition the Board for a Modification Order staying the indefinite
suspensien of my licenss.

| understand and agree:




That the Board will exercise its reasonable discretion upon my petition for a
Modification Order, through a.Committee on Professional Conduct, aftera

proceeding in which | have met & burden of proof and persuasion, as further set
forth in attached Exhipit 'g

Administrative Review Board.

| further agree that the Conssnt Order shall impose the following conditions:

Respondent shalf enroll, or continue enroliment, in the Camfnittae for Physician's
Health (CPH) and shall engage in a contract with CPH that defines the terms,
conditions and duration of Respondent’s fécovery program. Respondent shall

OPMC to determine whethar Respondent is in compliance with the contract and
the Qrder, including full access to all records maintgined by CPH with respect to
Respondent:

A. Respondent shall causs CPH to report to OPMC promptly if Respendent
refuses to comply with the contract, refuses to submit to treatment or if
Respondent's impairment is not Substantially sllevigted by treatment:

B. Respondent shall cause CPH to report immediately to OPMC if
Respondent is regarded at any time to be an imminent risk to the public.

That Respondent shali return all official.New York State prescriptions to the

- Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement, and shall surrender Respondent's New York
based Controlled Substance Registration Certificate to the United States
Department of Justice, Drug Enforcament Administration, within 30 days of the
Consent Order's effective date. Further, within 30 days of returning these
prescriptions and surrendering this Registration, Respandent shall proyide the
Director of OPMC (“Director) with written evidence, satisfactory to the Director,
that Respondent has complied with this condition.




That Respondent shall remain in continuous compliance with aj| requirements of
N.Y. Educ Law § 8502 including, but not limited to, the requirements that g
licansee shall register and continue to be registered with the New York State
Education Department (excapt during periods of actual suspension) and that a
licenses shall pay all registration fees. Respondent shall not exercise the option
provided in N.Y. Educ Law § 6502(4) to avoid registration and payment of fees.
This condition shall take effect 30 days after the effective date of the Consent

Order and will continue so long as Respondent remains a licensee in New York
Stats; '

That Respondent shall remain in continuous compliance with all requirements of
New York Public Health Law § 2995-a(4) and 10 NYCRR 1000.5, including but
not limited to the requirements that a licensee shall: report to the Department all
information required by the Department to develop a public physician profile for
the licenses; continue to notify the Department of any change in profile
information within 30 days of any change (or in the case of optional information,
within 385 days of such change); and, in addition to such psricdic reports and
notification of any changes, update his or her profile information within six
months prior to the expiration date of the licenses's registration period, Licensee
shall submit changes to his or her physician profile infermation either
eisctronically using the Department's sacure web sita or on forms prescﬁbed by
the Department, and licenses shall attest to the truthfulness, completeness and
correciness of any changes licenses submits to the Department. This condition

* shall take effect 30 days after the Order’s effective date and shall continue so
long as Respondent remains a licensee in New York State. Respondent's failure
to comply with this condition, if proven and found ata hearing pursuant to New
York Public Health Law § 230, shall constitute professional misconduct as
defined in New York Education Law § 85630(21) and New York Education Law §
8530(29). Potential penaities for failure ta comply with this condition may include
all penalties for professional misconduct set forth in New Yark Public Health Law
§ 230-a, including but not limited to: Revocation or Suspension of license, :
Censure and Reprimand, Probation, Public Service and/or Fines up to $10,000
per spacification of misconduct found:

and




That Respondent shail cooperate fully with the OPMC in its administration and
enforcement of the Consent Order and in its investigation of mMatters

“enceming Respondent. Respondent shall respond in a timely manner to all
OPMC requests for written pericdic verification of Respandents compliance with
this Consent Agreement. Respondent shall meet with 4 person designated by
the Director, OPMC, as directed. Respondert shail respond promptly and
provide OPMC with all documents and information within Respondent's control,
as directed. This condition shall take effect upen the Board's issuance of the

| agree that, if | am charged with professionai misconduct in future, this Consent
Agreement and the Consent Order, and/or related Modification Orders, shall be admitted into
evidence in that procseding, '

| ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agreement.

the Board's denial shall be without prejudice to the pending disciplinary proceeding and the
Board's final determination pursuant to the Public Health Law.

| agree that, if the Board adopts this Consent Agreement, the Chair of the Board shall
issue @ Consent Order in accordance with its terms. | agree thai this Consent Order shall take
affect upon issuance by the Board, either by mailing of a copy of the Consent Order by first
clase mail to me at the address In this Cangent Agreement, or to my attorney by certified mail,
or upon facsimile or email transmission to me or my attorney, whichever is first. Thig Conssnt
Order, this Consent Agreement, and ali attached Exhibits shall be public documents, with only
patient identities, if any, redacted. As public documents, they may be Rosted on the Department
of Health website.

| stipulate that the preposed sanction and Cpnsant Order are authorized by N.Y. Pub,
Health Law §§ 230 and 230-a, and that the Board for Professional Medical Conduct and the




apply, whether adminiati-atiwiy or judicially, | agree to be bound by the Consent Order, and |
aik that the Board adopt this Consent Agreement.

Agreement and Consent Order, based upon my application, or to deciine to do §0. | further

understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral communication can limit that
discretion. '

REDACTED

DATE,[)MJ }a 2:Q!¥ _ P —
o ) MELISSA P'E‘T“Rosxv. Dot

Respondent




Proposed penalty, terms and conditionsg,

IjATE:ADD/ l } j 77.__6% /7.

DATE: Q,Ou.{; 25,204

owre_shd o

REDACTED
— A

WILFRED FRIEDMAN, Esg.
Attormey for Respondemt

REDACTED

JUDE B. MULVEY / 1
Associate Counse
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

REDACTED

H W, SERVIS
Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct




EXHIBIT A



STATE OF NEWYORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF OF
MELISSA PETROSKY, D.O. CHARGES
CO-14-04-2008-A

MELISSA PETROSKY, D.0., Respondent, was authorized to practios medicine in New
| York State on Decamber 8, 1968, by the issuance of license number 212705 by the New York
State Education Department.

EACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A~ Onorabout Octaber 1, 2010, in District Court of Nassau, Hempstead, State of
New York, Respondent was found guiity, based on a plea of guilty, of Driving while Ability
Impaired by the combined influence of drugs or alcohol and any drug(s), In violation of New
York Vehicle and Traffic Law §1182 (4a), a misdemeanor, and was sentenced, among others, to
5 days incarceration, a three year term of probation, revocation of her Motor Vehicle's licanss,
'$500 fine and court fees. )

SPECIFICATION

Respondent violated Education Law §6530(9)(a)(i) by bsing convicted of committing an
act constituting a crime under New York State law in that Petitioner charges:

1. The facts in Paragraph A.

REDACTED
DATED: ey ! 5045 | -
Alpany, New York PETER D. VAN BUREN
' Deputy Counsel

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct




EXHIBIT “B”

The suspension of Respondent's license shall be terminated only after Respondent
makes a showing to the satisfaction of a Committee on Professional Conduct
(Committee) of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (Board) that
Respondent has successfully complied with or completed a course of therapy and
ongoing evaluation and is no longer incapacitated for the practice as a physician, and a
Committee makes a determination that Respondent is both fit and clinically competent to
practice as a physician. Respondent shall provide the Office of Professional Medical
Conduct (OPMC) with a proposed treatment plan for advice as to whether it is generally
appropriate; however, the determination of successful compliance with or completion of
a course of therapy, and the determination that Respondent is no longer incapacitated
for the active practice as a physician, shall be made solely by the Committee.

After Respondent completes at least 6 months of suspension pursuant to the terms of
this Consent Order, and upon Respondent's request, a Committee shall be convened to
hear and evaluate Respondent's showing, as set forth in paragraph 1 above. The Board
will make reasonable attempts to convene a Committee within 0 days of Respondent's
request; however, Respondent's request shall not be perfected until the Director of
OPMC receives all the required documentation, and complies with all the Conditions, set
forth in paragraph 3 below. The Board shall determine the procedural nature of the
proceeding through the exercise of the Director of OPMC's reasonable discretion upon
consultation with Counsel, Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct (Counsel).
Proceedings before a Committee shall not be in the nature of a hearing pursuant to N. Y.
Pub. Health Law § 230, but shall instead be informal and intended only to address any
facts, evidence, information, circumstances, or issues relating to the advisability of
terminating Respondent's license suspension. The Committee shall be given access to
evidence including, but not limited to:

a. Any evidence pertaining to Respondent's compliance with the condition imposed.

b. Any evidence that the Director or Counsel deems appropriate.

Upon requesting that a Committee be convened, pursuant to paragraph 2, Respondent
shall provide the Director of OPMC with the following:

a. The signed acknowledgment and curriculum vitae from the propesed sobriety
monitor referred to in paragraph 5c.

b. The signed acknowledgment and curriculum vitae from the proposed supervising
physician referred to in paragraph 5d.

C. The signed acknowledgment and curriculum vitae from the proposed health care
professional referred to in paragraph 5e. .

d. Certified true and complete copies of all evaluation and treatment records
relating to Respondent's substance abuse/dependence, psychological,
psychiatric and/or mental health treatment, whether in an in-patient, out-patient,
after-care or consuitation setting; the certified records shall be forwarded directly
to OPMC by the treatment providers, facilities and evaluators. The records shall




reflact all treatment ang evaluation provided, and shall include the results of ail
tests conducted to evajuate Respondent's fitness and clinical competance to

Practice medicine, whether the treatment, evaiuation and testing occurred before
or while, the suspension was in effect.

g- A current, independent, in-depth chemicaj dependency and péychigtric
evaluation by a board-certifled Peychiatrist speciaiizing in addiction medicine.

h. Upon request of the Director of OPMC, Respondent shall attend, participate in
and coeperate with an interview with designated personnel from the OPMC.

Provision of the documents listed in this paragraph shail net, alone, constitute a

‘showing that Respondent is no longer incapacitated for active practice as a
physician. . B

At least 14 days before the scheduled date of the Proceeding referred to in paragraph 2,
Respondent shalf provide OPMC with the foliowing;

a. Certified true and comgiete copies of records Updating treatment and
paragraph 3d.

b. Evidence that Respondent has maintained sdequate knowledge and Competence
to practics as 5 physictan; this evidence shall include documentation of
cantinuing medical education and, st the Director of OPMC's request, a report of
an independent evaluation of Respondent's medical Knowledge and competence.

physician.

If the Chair of the Committae issues an Order finding that Respondent has successfully
completed the prescribed course of treatment and has regsined fitness and competence
_to practice medicine, and therefore terminates the suspension of Respondent's licenss,

a. Respondent shall be required to comply with the terms of a continuing after<care
treatment plan addressing the major problems associated with Respondent's
iliness. '




licensed menta haa_lth practitioner designateq by the Director, This practitioner
shall report to the Director fegarding Respondent's condition and Respondent's
fithess or Incapacity to practice as a physician, .

manitor”). The sobristy monitor shall not be a parsonal friend. The sobrigty -
monitar shai be familjar with Respondent's histary of chemica) dependsnce, with
this suspension angd with the terms of Probation to be set forih, The sobrigty
monitor shad acknowledge willingness to comply with the monitoring terms by
executing the acknowledgment providag by OPMC, -

i. Respondent shall remain drug and aicohol free.

li. The sobristy monitor shall see Rupondunt @s designated by the Order

seeds, mouthwash, cough medicine, etg, Any positive result shal| be
considersd a violation of probation.

V. The sobriety monitor shall report to OPMC any non-compiiance with the
- iImposed conditions. .

V. Respondent shall ensure that the sobristy monitor submits quarterly
reperts to OPMC certifying Respondent's compliance, or detailing
Respondent's failure to comply, with each of the conditions imposed, The
reports shail include the resuilts of all body fiuid and/or breath tests for
drugs and/or alcohol performed during that quarter.

Respondent's madical practice shai| be supervised by a licenged physician
("practice supervisor”) proposed by Respondent and approved, in writing, by the
Diractor of OPMC. The Supervising physiclan shall be familiar with Respondent's
history of impairment and with the Order and its Conditions. The supervising
physician ghall supervise Res Pondent's compliance with the conditions of
practice imposed by the Order. The Supervising physician shall be in g position
to regulany observe and assess Respondent's madical practice. The supervising
physiciap shall overses Respondent's prescribing, adminfmrhg. d!spansing. :
inventorying and wasting of controlled substances. The BUpervising physician
shall acknowledge willingneas to com ply with the supervisien terms by executing
C .

k; Respondent shall Eisure that the Supervising physician submits-quartariy
reports to OPMC recarding the Quality of Respondent's medical practice,
any unexplained ab:ances from work and certifying Respondent's
Gompliance with eac condition imposed, or detailing Respondent's failure




il The supervising Physician shall report any suspéctad impairmert,
INappropriate behavior, questionable megicg practices or possibie
misconduct to OPMC.

program ("heaith care professionaj*) Proposed by Respondent and approved, in
writing, by the Diractor of OPMC, for as long as the health carg professional
determines it is Mecessary,

I Respondent shaj| en sure that the health cgre professiona! submits
reports to OPMC certifying that Respondent is in compliance
with treatment, or detaliing Respondent's failure to comply.

il. The health care professionai shaj| report to OPMC immediatesly if
Relp_onl_hnt I8 non-compliant with the treatment plan or demonstrates
any significant pattern of absences,

iii. The health care professional shail acknowledge willingness to comply
with the reporting requirements with respect to treatment by executing the
acknowleggment provided by OPMC, .

The terms set forth i paragraph 5 are the minimum probation terms related to fitness to
practice to be imposed on Respondent upan the termination of Respondent's license
Suspension, and other termg may be added by the Committes, All compliance costs
shall be Respondent's responsibility. Respondents failure 1o comply with any condition
imposed at the time of Suspension termination may result in. discipﬁnqry action against

Respondent with chargee of professional misconduct as defined by the New York State
Education Law, Including but not limited to N.Y. Educ. Law § 8530(29). :

If a Committee denies a petition by Respondent for license suspension termination,
Respondent shall be barred from requesting that s Committee be convened to hear a
Petition for license suspension termination for g manths from the date of the denial,

In addition to the terms set out in Paragraph 5, and any other terms added by the
Committee, upon the termination of Respondent's licenge Suspension, Respondent shalf

also be subject to the following starigard terms of probation:

a Respondent's conduct shall conform to moral and professional standards of
conduct and governing law.

(OPMC), Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 385, Albany, NY 12204-2719
with the following information, in WIRing, and ensure that this information:is kept
current: a full description of Respondent's em ploymsnt and practics; all




dabt to the New York State Department of Tﬂuﬁlan and Finance for collection,
and the non-renewal of permits or licenses. [Tax Law § 171(27); State Finance
Law § 18; CPLR § 5001; Executive Law § 32].

Respondent's professional performance may be reviewed by the Director of
OPMC. This review may include, but shall not be limited to a review of office
records, patient records, hospital charts, and/or electronic records, as well as

Respondent shail adhere to federal and state guidetines and professiona|
standards of care with respect to infection control practices. Respondent shall
ensure education, training and oversight of all office personnel involvagj in
medical care, with respect to these practices.

Respondent shall maintain legible and com plets medical records which
accurately reflect the evaluation and treatment of patients. The medical records
shall contain all information required by state rules and regulations regarding
controlled substances:

Respondent shalt comply with this Consent Order and al| its terms, conditions,
restrictions, fimitatione and penalties and shail be responsibie for ;J! associated
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Respondent shall not charge, receive or share any fee or distribution of dividends for
Professional services rendered (by Respondent or others) while barred from engaging in |
the practice of medicine as a physician. Respondent Mmay be compensated for the
reasonable value of sarvices lawfully rendered and disbureements incurred on a

patient’s behalf prior to the effective date of thig Ordaer.

f Respondent is a shareholder in any professional service corporation organized to |
engage in the practice of medicine and if Respondent's license is 'évoked, surrendered




